

No. 16-1140

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND
LIFE ADVOCATES, dba NIFLA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
Attorney General of California, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF FREEDOM X AND CRISIS PREGNANCY
CLINIC OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mitchell Keiter
Keiter Appellate Law
The Beverly Hills Law Building
424 South Beverly Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
(310) 553-8533
Affiliated Counsel
with Freedom X

William J. Becker, Jr.
Counsel of Record
FREEDOM X
11500 Olympic Blvd.
Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 636-1018
FreedomXLaw@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision ignored the two most apposite compelled speech precedents: <i>Barnette</i> and <i>Wooley</i>	6
II. The compelled speech was viewpoint- discriminatory.	8
III. Even if the FACT Act were a content-based, viewpoint-neutral regulation, strict scrutiny must apply.	11
A. The centers have no pecuniary motive. . .	12
B. There was no fiduciary nexus.	15
C. The centers help form public opinion. . .	19
IV. The FACT Act cannot survive strict — or even intermediate — scrutiny.	22
V. The FACT unconstitutionally conditions the exercise of one constitutional right on a party’s forfeiting another.	25
VI. The Act burdens the centers’ own speech. . .	27
A. Print Cases: <i>Miami Herald</i> and <i>Pacific Gas</i>	28

B. Campaign Finance Cases: <i>Davis</i> and <i>Arizona Free Enterprise</i>	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	25
<i>Agency for Intern. Development v. Alliance for Open Society Intern, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205, 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	26
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	5, 32, 33, 34
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	5, 22, 23, 26
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	18, 23
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	9, 17
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2290 (June 26, 2017)	34
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	32, 33
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor of Baltimore, No. 16-2325, 2018 WL 298142 (4th Cir. Jan. 5, 2018)</i>	10, 18
<i>Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965)</i>	26
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)</i>	25, 26
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)</i>	10
<i>King v. Governor of N.J., 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)</i>	18, 19
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emp. Int’l Union, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)</i>	2, 9, 11, 35
<i>Locke v. Shore, 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011)</i>	19
<i>Lowe v. SEC, 472 U.S. 181 (1985)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1731 (2017)</i>	3, 8, 11, 35
<i>McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)</i>	22
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore-King v. Cnty. of Chesterfield, Virginia, 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)</i>	19

<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	29
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	20
<i>NIFLA v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	13, 14
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	18
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	31
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>rev’d</i> , <i>Reed v.</i> <i>Town of Gilbert, Arizona</i> , 135 U.S. 2218	11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	4, 11
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	10, 25

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	10, 31
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	18, 28
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>The Scharpen Found., Inc. v. Harris</i> , No. RIC1514022 (Cal. Super.Ct. Oct. 30, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	2, 11, 35
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123471 (c)(2) 26
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 24005(c) 26
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 24007(a)(2) 26
